Plan for building NATL kiosks

Page 10

 Plan for building NATL kiosks
T. J. Walker, October 2007
Overview

Each NATL kiosk consists of these three modules: 
· PT-FRAME, made of Pressure-Treated lumber,
· ROOF, supported by trusses and covered with v-channel metal roofing, 

· INSERT, closed on one side with a hinged window.  
The three modules can be made separately and assembled in the field.
The goal of this project is to build six of these kiosks and a replacement window for one previously erected kiosk at the Hammock Nature Trail.  Three of the new kiosks will be erected on NATL’s North Trail south of the FLMNH service drive.  These three and two of the others will have the rear of the insert covered by a piece of painted Hardie panel.  The sixth will be left open behind.
Work priorities
(1) Build and paint six inserts.

(a) First build the boxes, the portion of the inserts that fits within the PT frames.

(b) Then build the windows for the new inserts and a replacement window for the hammock kiosk.
(2) Build three of the PT-frames, making sure that the previously built inserts will fit within their assigned spaces.

(3) Build and paint six roofs.
(4) Build the remaining three PT-frames.
(5) Cut and paint the Hardie panel pieces that will cover the rear of five of the inserts. 
Work details

The fifty 8ft 1x4” boards required for this project will be used as follows:


12 for the portion of the inserts that fits within the PT-frame,

14 for the windows of the inserts and the replacement window,

24 for purlins for the roofs.
The 26 clearest, straightest boards should be selected for use on inserts and the remaining boards set aside for purlins for the roofs.  Making the best use of the 26 best boards may be aided by the fact that each of these 96” boards will be cut to yield a 53” member and a 41 or 40½” member. 
Thus the first task should be to select the 26 best boards, cut them into two pieces of appropriate lengths, set aside the best pieces for the windows (14 of each length), and use the rest of the pieces (12 of each length) for task (1a).
(1) Build and paint six inserts (Fig. 1)
(a) First build the boxes, the portions of the inserts that fit within the PT-frames.

Each box will require:
	No.
	Item
	Notes

	2
	40½"        1x4" (=¾x3½”)
	vertical members

	2
	53"           1x4" (=¾x3½”)
	horizontal members

	1
	52x40"      15/32" BC plywood 
	center board

	1
	53"           brass piano hinge
	window hinge

	50
	¾              #6 Phillips wood screws
	better screws for hinge

	
	Tite Bond II wood glue
	for assembly

	
	finishing narils
	for assembly

	
	Dap fast-n-final spackling
	for finishing

	
	Kilz primer for exterior latex
	for finishing

	
	S-W white exterior latex gloss
	for finishing


Each of the 1x4 pieces must have a ¼”-deep grove down its center to receive the plywood center board.  
Each of the horizontal members must have a ½’-deep, ¾’ wide rabbet cut across each end.

Before final assembly what will become the upper of the horizontal members must have ca. 5/32” cut off one edge to receive the piano hinge to which the window will attach.  That will leave a piece ¾”x3/8”x5/32” to be cut by hand from the top of each vertical member (to accommodate the lower corners of the ends of the hinge.

Assemble the parts without glue to make sure of their fit.

Do the final assembly with wood glue and finishing nails (or brads in a nail gun) and make sure each unit is square.

Paint all surfaces with Kilz primer and two coats of Sherwin-Williams white latex gloss paint.

Cut the piano hinge to 53” and attach it to the horizontal member that provides for it.
(b) Then build the windows for the new inserts and a replacement window for the hammock kiosk.

Each window will require:
	No.
	Item
	Notes

	2
	41"           1x4" cut to 3” actual width
	vertical frame members

	2
	53"           1x4" cut to 3” actual width
	horizontal frame members

	1
	48x36"     .118” Lexan XL clear
	pane

	28
	½"            #8 truss washer lath screws
	screws to secure pane

	4
	4"             corner braces
	strengthen corners of frame

	16
	¾"            #8 Phillips wood screws
	attach corner braces

	4
	2½"          #8 coated Phillips screws
	hold window closed

	
	Kilz primer for exterior latex
	for finishing

	
	S-W brown exterior latex gloss
	for finishing


The 1x4”s for the window-frames must be cut to an actual width of 3”.

Each window-frame member must have a ½”-wide, ca. 1/8”-deep grove cut on the interior edge to receive the Lexan pane
The exterior edges of the window-frame members must be modestly rounded.

The frame members must be joined with biscuit-strengthened mitered joints.
The replacement window for the hammock kiosk may need to be custom fitted rather than identical to the windows of the six newly built inserts.

Assemble the wooden pieces without glue to make sure that all parts fit and that the space provided for the Lexan pane is correct.

Glue the window frames and make sure they are square. (A jig may be needed to hold the glued, assembled window frames in place as the glue dries.)
Strengthen the frames by installing a corner brace at each corner.  The corner braces must be positioned so as to allow tight closure of the windows.
Paint the completed window frames with primer and two coats of brown paint.

Install the Lexan panes.  Seat each pane on a bead of silicone and screw it to its window frame at 6” intervals.
Attach each completed window to an already completed interior component of its insert.
Attach the replacement window to the hammock kiosk.

Drill and countersink for the screws that will hold each window closed.

Install the screws that hold the windows shut.
(2) Build three PT-frames, making sure that the previously built inserts will fit within their assigned spaces.

Each PT-frame module will require:

	No.
	Item
	Notes

	2
	12'       4x6" pressure treated
	uprights to be buried to a depth of 46"

	1
	57¼"    4x4" pressure treated
	crosspiece at bottom of insert

	2
	64¼"    2x4" pressure treated    
	parts of crosspiece at top of insert

	1
	53¼x 3½"     15/32" BC plywood  
	spacer between 2x4's of upper crosspiece

	6
	2½"          #8 PT Phillips screws
	to secure pieces of upper crosspiece

	4
	8"     ⅜" hot dipped galv lag screws
	secure lower crosspiece to uprights

	4
	4"     ⅜" hot dipped galv bolts
	secure upper crosspiece to uprights

	4
	⅜" hot dipped galv nuts
	for ⅜” bolts

	8
	⅜" hot dipped galv washers
	for ⅜” bolts and lag screws

	3
	60 lb bags of Sakrete
	secure uprights in their holes in ground

	1
	48x57"      5/16" Hardie panel
	rear cover (only for one-sided kiosks)

	
	S-W brown exterior latex gloss
	for painting exterior of rear cover


As these three PT-frames are completed, they will be permanently erected [by others] at their assigned positions in NATL.  As roofs are completed, the kiosks can be completed.
Make three notches in each 12 ft  4x6 upright (Fig. 2).  Two of these notches receive the upper crosspiece and one receives the lower crosspiece.  Start the two upper notches at 15” from the top of the upright, with one in each 5½” face.  Make the two notches extend 3½” along the length of the upright and ¾” deep.  Start the notch for the lower crosspiece at 60¾” from the top of the upright and extend it 3½” along the length of the upright on its inner 3½” face and 2” deep.

Make the upper crosspiece of two 64¼” long 2x4’s with a 53¼x 3½x15/32" BC plywood spacer between them.  Notch both ends of each 2x4 so that the crosspiece will fit into the upper notches of the uprights (Fig. 3).  Use six 2½" #8 PT Phillips screws to hold the pieces together. 
Assemble the four members of each PT frame using the hardware indicated in Fig. 2.  Mate each frame with one of the inserts.  Take the frame apart for transport to its assigned position in NATL.  [There the uprights will be erected and the frame reassembled before the kiosk is sealed in place by pouring concrete around the below-surface portions of the uprights.]
Each of the first three kiosks to be erected will be one-sided and require a 48x57x5/16" Hardie panel rear cover painted with two coats of S-W brown exterior latex gloss.
(3) Build and paint six roofs.

Each roof module will require:

	No.
	Item
	Notes

	6
	trusses (16x53" hxw)
	roof supports

	6
	81"          1x4’s
	purlins

	2
	81"     2x4’s
	provide attachment for eves board

	72
	2½"     #8 PT Phillips screws
	to attach perlins to trusses

	24
	3½"     #9 PT Phillips screws
	to attach 2x4's to trusses

	4
	31½"   1x6" rough-sawn cedar
	end trim pieces

	2
	83½"      1x6" rough-sawn cedar
	eves boards

	2
	16+x 55"    5/16" Hardie panel
	roof end pieces

	8
	25¾x34"  v-channel roofing
	roof (3½ widths per side)

	1
	84"   ridge pc 
	for top of v-channel roof

	42
	1½" screws w/ neoprene washers
	to attach roof to purlins and eves 2x4s

	4
	4"    ¼" hot dipped galv lag screws
	affix 2 trusses to PT uprights

	4
	¼"   galv washers
	for ¼ lag screws

	2
	hurricane anchors
	attach 2 center trusses to top cross-piece

	16
	1"    #6 Phillips pan-head screws
	attach hurricane anchors to trusses

	16
	1"    #6 Phillips pan-head ss screws
	attach hurricane anchors to PT crosspiece

	
	Kilz primer for exterior latex
	for finishing

	
	S-W white exterior latex gloss
	for finishing roof frame

	
	S-W brown exterior latex gloss
	for finishing gable ends and trim


Complete the first roof prior to cutting the pieces for the others, in case the lengths of the perlins and eves 2x4’s need to be adjusted to suit the width of roof that can be adequately covered by 3½ widths of v-channel roofing.  [The 82¼" lengths in the table above are from the prototype kiosk.]
In the trusses that will become #2 and #5, make the ⅜”-dia holes where the roof will be attached to the uprights with 4"x¼" hot-dipped galvanized lag screws Assemble the frame of each roof by attaching the six perlins and two 2x4’s to the six trusses as shown in Fig. 4 and 5.  Truss #2 and #5 must be 53” apart (outside surface to outside surface) to match the inner width of the PT-frame. [Or should this dimension be custom fitted to the PT-frame that the roof will go on?]  Space trusses #3 and #4 evenly between the former two, and place trusses #1 and #6 flush with the ends of the perlins and 2x4’s that hold the trusses in position.
At each truss end, use two 3½" #9 PT Phillips screws to attach the eves 2x4’s to the trusses.  At each contact of perlin with truss, use two 2½" #8 PT Phillips screws to secure the contact.  For contacts of an eves perlin with a truss, seat one screw in the truss and the other in the eves 2x4.  Make sure that the trusses are perpendicular to the perlins and eves 2x4’s.  
Spray paint the roof frames with two coats of Kilz primer and one coat of S-W white exterior latex.

Cut the roof end pieces from the Hardie panel getting four per sheet and making sure that the grooves in the panel will be horizontal when the roof is in place (see Fig. 6).  Use a truss as a pattern for the roof ends.  [The ends needed for the last two roofs must be cut from four of the remainders of the sheets from which the rear covers are cut.  The grooves in these ends will not be horizontal when the roofs are in place, so the smooth side of the Hardie panel should be out.
Attach the end pieces to the outside trusses with wood glue and brads.  

Cut the trim pieces using mitered corners where the eves trim meets the end trim.  [The 12 10ft pieces of cedar are the eves trim and some of the end trim.  The 4 8ft pieces are for the rest of the end trim.  To get all the eves trim from these pieces you may need to take advantage of matching angled cuts.]  Attach the trim pieces with brads or nails.  Paint the ends and eves trim with two coats of S-W brown exterior latex.
(4) Complete remaining PT-frames.

Use same techniques as before.

(5) Paint the Hardie panel pieces that will cover the rear of five of the inserts. 
Apply two coats of S-W brown exterior latex.

[image: image1.png]’”SE’QT’ OHT"-‘J—"- AI"HM\ § 1 ams S—Zuy"*l“

l"\!stcl.é’ QL’me-W.S"'V)”- S
(7

WINDeW outsde dimenrcins 53741

' S o do.';r aHehed Td
'-—-——/ -«_,op‘eu' m.ah-\ ber © €

Inge v T o Th /"f.&”\"

h;h}g.

")"rm.rP‘s« ~eanT PEN g

w7 K35

:w-:wo*—*wm-.

A hisc t«‘.‘T
| | -J' vin f'
windvwhe Jd e loced by, *
T ,ﬁhi'hﬁ; che eide d Waoed
LA S S S RE ATRRY R & FUOSN

N . v i-'..-.ﬁ'}f itd "f I A *;




Figure 1.

[image: image2.png]-—— > " . u
) 3 :/0 ' ‘-
?/l ) + »
. N T - ' 3 o
‘ | - | ' > '
' ' 6‘?}& B X A
- d o LoE L LNTL T . J
. : R B e >, &, AT . PP . Y .
o M b @ ewute_ Lol & M de,.i 1:/.* N f BN ,;ni" "3‘_‘.,_ :-,'. “;! aen R 3 V n :
] . ¥ ¥ | WY ;"\f as .-s

’ : : ér—' ;‘h. W+

"“Zz (}/anr\ s

. % TN DS RATNNIES S IPAATS B SART SASTEEUID Lk e v 0" Mo (AL A5 L o M a0 A BALYTA 1. 7 OIS YLk i e R e 2 S bt S

N B EEE—— — L ‘
<53 ] 3 ’
— . — _ : , , : . é&l “j :C"fw_r{' X /J

, f“f?("f MOS‘I,N;Q f with s thare

Cg 7:/’7,') , ’ L‘f
)joTvA
In X4

B LY e ysppuarmm—"

| e
L
‘ u - P b O ’-“M\“‘ﬁ\m‘"”"
i M v e ———— ./.a-'-
' .—.-“~~‘"’

-wﬁﬂﬁ

e
smey mesveta.  sctmbeen e

' :
SR ‘




Figure 2.

[image: image3.png]Uf—e. }/"} //yw‘cﬂl' :F
*h'.vk"CSS O‘F “f‘Ké I‘CL‘“\‘r’U’:-’-
1\: k‘ec//) \'\bTC«l\
'm 2y

2y 7

TOp VEW cF END oF UPER L RuSiPIECE
/





Figure 3.

[image: image4.png]0y, rr 3 o 7 - : ‘\‘ : PR & a7
e 2B T PRy e

K2

wfa
. @ 0, '

*m; o, \L i‘ & w}rm‘ \.;T £ - f’d *&‘"f Y oE™

R § ._i_ .
. * Y i & .
T A I T B %

S
‘~k.
.
N .,
o
v,
MA’”’\. A
A b B
g
- e
-

’Q\
B R T T A N A AN T DY S L A BN AT ST R e 7 e e e oy e £ v e v bactBief dh\\

T
oy,

1 U A A KA A AN ST ) S i A AT 3 A8 GRS St Rl et s Va0 e sl I R A gt AR AT e S Y e

By,
"—,. - ‘1?

ﬂ"m*MWMWMmM:MM&“‘WWM»ﬂ#W;M&W ARG IAT L T MM WL TN 2 1t o A .5 ol TSI AN TIOR8 DA P AR RS AT TP





Figure 5.

[image: image5.png]et Rt R st il L e e D S S R I I L SIS P R ORI L V1Y SRED PO IV P W L T T T P TN SVNE Z TRV TV SRV " WL T e ‘-fwwwwmn\um\&—sw-.-w«rl-ﬁumulm"—w" UL £ e DTN 1T % G o SRR A

i
|
f
|
|
!
i

- m . —d | PR ML Wt s AP En s v AT e

) P o maats -

Marmecay: ———- e Taervar AN ——y

gt Nl o AEtores heaba J10d Lt o T e svwyn- -y i~ TN € [ovene A C oy FAoe

demr b 8D Il ¥ s 1T
i
i
4
!
S0 I o S TSt L O e et U A e el SR O 13

A g ¢t e A W aats P ¥ 1 om k= it MRt - m

N R NIRRT SR Y

A e aet o

e ey ———— e im B kb = <4

"

T,

e o

T L s TV TP - RIS

LR st e

et L T Lo I TV AL L R o SR A ol e S A OAT 1 & g 12 o

M et P SNt T MY bl i B RIS M et A A b 5 A8 5110 S s 0 AL, 088 s M MRS bbb o e s





Figure 6.

[image: image6.png]_PAINT TRUSSES & BOTTOM OF ROOF, ETC
HEHT~BEIE Wi TE

.. P e Y it e T L L

1X6 FASCIA M

|
1/2" "HARDY—T}
BOARD r

TRV N v
ikj c Al

A

DOUBLE 2X4'S

W/ 1/2" PLYWOOD
BETWEEN — NOTCH
OX4'S & 4X6'S 3/4”
EACH

4"X3 /8" THRU BOLT
W/WASHERS — 1. @
FACH END OF

IX4'S

1/8" EXTENDED LIFE LEXAN
IN WD FRAME. W/ CONTINUOUS
PIANO HINGE ABOVE

PAINT WOOD FRAME BROWN

DOOR FRAME TO HAVE MITERED
CORNERS W/ BISCUT INSERTS

8"X3/8" LAG SCREW

4X4 1N 2" NOTCHES





Figure 4.

